CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract in Thai

Abstract in English

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations
Statement of Originality in Thai

Statement of Originality in English

Chapter 1 Introduction

Chapter 2 Epidemiology of cerebral palsy

Chapter 3 Diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of cerebral palsy

Chapter 4 Prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with
cerebral palsy

Chapter 5 Clinical prediction rule for ambulation in children with
cerebral palsy

Chapter 6 Concluding remarks

List of Publications

Philosophical context of clinical epidemiology design in this

Study I: Prognostic predictors for ambulation in Thai children with

Study Il: Prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with

cerebral palsy: a systematic review and meta-analysis of

Appendices
Appendix A
thesis
Appendix B
cerebral palsy aged 2 to 18 years
Appendix C
observational studies
Appendix D

Study Ill: Derivation of an ambulatory score chart for Thai children

with cerebral palsy aged 2-18

Page

11
41
65
99
113
121
123
125

135

145

157



Appendix E Certificate of approval 169
Appendix F GMFCS — E & R Thai version 173

Curriculum vitae 181



Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 5.1
Table 5.2

LIST OF TABLES

Data for overall cerebral palsy prevalence from worldwide studies
Data for specific cerebral palsy prevalence from worldwide studies
Causes or risk factors associated with cerebral palsy

Normal developmental milestones

Some primitive reflexes and postural reactions associated with
cerebral palsy

General heading for each level of Gross motor function classification
system (GMFCS)

Univariable and Multivariable Analysis of Predictors for Ambulatory
Status

Characteristics of studies included in qualitative synthesis
Prognostic predictors of studies included in qualitative synthesis

Meta-analysis and subgroups analysis of significant predictors for

ambulation
Item score for significant predictors of ambulatory status (n = 471)
Score-classified ambulatory status and criterion-classified ambulatory

status, and prognostic estimation validity

Page

24
26
31
42
43

67

78

85

87
89

104
105



Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4

Figure 5.5

LIST OF FIGURES

Hierarchical classification tree of cerebral palsy sub-types
Classification of cerebral palsy

Normal human gait

The flow chart of patients included in study |

The PRISMA flow chart of the study selection process

Forest plots displaying the meta-analysis of significant predictors for

ambulation in children with cerebral palsy

Funnel plots displaying the meta-analysis of significant predictors for

ambulation in children with cerebral palsy

The ambulatory prognostic score chart for children with cerebral palsy
The distribution of the ambulatory status scores

The discrimination of the ambulatory status scores

The Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve of non-ambulation
group and other groups

The Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve of independent

ambulation group and other groups

Page

13
20
70
75
84
89

90

104
105
106
106

107



AFO

Apgar

BFMF

Cl

cp

CT

DDST

EEG

GMFCS
GMFCS-E &R

GMFCS-FR
GMFM
HKAFO
ICC

ICF

ICF-CY

KAFO
MACS
MeSH
MOOSE
MRI

OR
PBWSTT
PRISMA - P

PVL

LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS

Ankle foot orthosis

Appearance, pulse, grimace, activity, respiration
Bimanual fine motor function scale

Confidence interval

Cerebral palsy

Computerized tomography

Denver developmental screening test
Electroencephalogram

Gross motor function classification system

Gross motor function classification system — expand &
revised version

Gross motor function classification system family report
Gross motor function measure

Hip knee ankle foot orthoses

Intra class correlation

International classification of functioning, disability, and health
International classification of functioning, disability, and health
for children and youths

Knee ankle foot orthoses

Manual ability classification system

Medical subject headings

Meta-analysis of observational studies in epidemiology
Magnetic resonance imaging

Odds ratio

Partial body weight support treadmill training

Preferred reporting items for systematic review and
meta-analysis protocols

Periventricular leukomalacia



ROC
RR
SCPE
SDR
WHO

Receiver operating characteristic

Relative risk

The surveillance of cerebral palsy in Europe
Selective dorsal rhizotomy

World health organization



2AaMINUUKINISEIEY

arfinusildinauailadovinnanisduludnauasinisanntayanivadfinludseng
Inauaznisnumiussanssuadviiiuszuuiian wazinidadanlallgssunugfiazuuu
atvdadinsuvinuanisiduludn lnaguasinisnaiaesneg

ATAnIanualuinefinusiaudifunuduaiiu waslurafinnsduiguaia
sznavaaawifilsyananngartiunisd@nmualaurnau



STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

The dissertation presents the prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with cerebral
palsy from clinical data in Thailand and systematic review from worldwide, and developed a
simple score chart for predicting ambulation status in Thai children with cerebral palsy at each

age range.

All studies included in this thesis are original works and have not been submitted in any

form for another degree at any university.



