CONTENTS

		Page
Acknowledgem	nent	d
Abstract in Tha	i	e
Abstract in Eng	lish	g
List of Tables	MH246	k
List of Figures	20	ĺ
List of Abbrevia	ations	m
Statement of C	Originality in Thai	O
	Originality in English	р
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
Chapter 2	Epidemiology of cerebral palsy	11
Chapter 3	Diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of cerebral palsy	41
Chapter 4	Prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with	65
	cerebral palsy	
Chapter 5	Clinical prediction rule for ambulation in children with	99
	cerebral palsy	
Chapter 6	Concluding remarks	113
List of Publicati	ions	121
Appendices	บสิทธิมหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม	123
Appendix A	Philosophical context of clinical epidemiology design in this	125
Δ	thesis	
Appendix B	Study I: Prognostic predictors for ambulation in Thai children with	135
	cerebral palsy aged 2 to 18 years	
Appendix C	Study II: Prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with	145
	cerebral palsy: a systematic review and meta-analysis of	
	observational studies	
Appendix D	Study III: Derivation of an ambulatory score chart for Thai children	157
	with cerebral palsy aged 2-18	

Appendix E	Certificate of approval	169
Appendix F	GMFCS – E & R Thai version	173
Curriculum vitae		181



Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Data for overall cerebral palsy prevalence from worldwide studies	24
Table 2.2	Data for specific cerebral palsy prevalence from worldwide studies	26
Table 2.3	Causes or risk factors associated with cerebral palsy	31
Table 3.1	Normal developmental milestones	42
Table 3.2	Some primitive reflexes and postural reactions associated with cerebral palsy	43
Table 4.1	General heading for each level of Gross motor function classification system (GMFCS)	67
Table 4.2	Univariable and Multivariable Analysis of Predictors for Ambulatory Status	78
Table 4.3	Characteristics of studies included in qualitative synthesis	85
Table 4.4	Prognostic predictors of studies included in qualitative synthesis	87
Table 4.5	Meta-analysis and subgroups analysis of significant predictors for ambulation	89
Table 5.1	Item score for significant predictors of ambulatory status (n = 471)	104
Table 5.2	Score-classified ambulatory status and criterion-classified ambulatory	105
ຄີ	status, and prognostic estimation validity	
	Copyright [©] by Chiang Mai University	
Α	Il rights reserved	

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	Hierarchical classification tree of cerebral palsy sub-types	13
Figure 2.2	Classification of cerebral palsy	20
Figure 4.1	Normal human gait	70
Figure 4.2	The flow chart of patients included in study I	75
Figure 4.3	The PRISMA flow chart of the study selection process	84
Figure 4.4	Forest plots displaying the meta-analysis of significant predictors for	89
	ambulation in children with cerebral palsy	
Figure 4.5	Funnel plots displaying the meta-analysis of significant predictors for	90
	ambulation in children with cerebral palsy	
Figure 5.1	The ambulatory prognostic score chart for children with cerebral palsy	104
Figure 5.2	The distribution of the ambulatory status scores	105
Figure 5.3	The discrimination of the ambulatory status scores	106
Figure 5.4	The Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve of non-ambulation	106
	group and other groups	
Figure 5.5	The Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve of independent	107
	ambulation group and other groups	

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS

AFO Ankle foot orthosis

Apgar Appearance, pulse, grimace, activity, respiration

BFMF Bimanual fine motor function scale

CI Confidence interval

CP Cerebral palsy

CT Computerized tomography

DDST Denver developmental screening test

EEG Electroencephalogram

GMFCS Gross motor function classification system

GMFCS - E & R Gross motor function classification system – expand &

revised version

GMFCS-FR Gross motor function classification system family report

GMFM Gross motor function measure

HKAFO Hip knee ankle foot orthoses

ICC Intra class correlation

ICF International classification of functioning, disability, and health

ICF-CY International classification of functioning, disability, and health

for children and youths

KAFO Knee ankle foot orthoses

MACS Manual ability classification system

MeSH Medical subject headings

MOOSE Meta-analysis of observational studies in epidemiology

MRI Magnetic resonance imaging

OR Odds ratio

PBWSTT Partial body weight support treadmill training

PRISMA – P Preferred reporting items for systematic review and

meta-analysis protocols

PVL Periventricular leukomalacia

ROC Receiver operating characteristic

RR Relative risk

SCPE The surveillance of cerebral palsy in Europe

SDR Selective dorsal rhizotomy
WHO World health organization



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

ดุษฎีนิพนธ์นี้ได้นำเสนอปัจจัยทำนายการเดินในเด็กสมองพิการจากข้อมูลทางคลินิกในประเทศ ไทยและการทบทวนวรรณกรรมอย่างเป็นระบบทั่วโลก และนำปัจจัยที่ได้ไปสร้างแผนภูมิคะแนน อย่างง่ายสำหรับทำนายการเดินในเด็กไทยสมองพิการที่ช่วงอายุต่างๆ

การศึกษาทั้งหมดในวิทยานิพนธ์เล่มนี้เป็นงานตันฉบับ และไม่เคยมีการยื่นเสนอเพื่อ ประกอบขออนุมัติปริญญาจากสถาบันการศึกษาแห่งใดมาก่อน



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

The dissertation presents the prognostic predictors for ambulation in children with cerebral palsy from clinical data in Thailand and systematic review from worldwide, and developed a simple score chart for predicting ambulation status in Thai children with cerebral palsy at each age range.

All studies included in this thesis are original works and have not been submitted in any form for another degree at any university.

